time on or before the maturity date. Upon full conversion of the Second Convertible Bond, 106,308,401

Conversion Shares will be issued, which represents approximately 12.6% and 11.2% of (i) the existing
issued share capital; and (ii) the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the full conversion

of the Second Convertible Bond with no conversion of the First Convertible Bond respectively.

– 48 –

LETTER FROM DAO HENG SECURITIES

As the Conversion Price is higher than that of the First Convertible of HK$0.61 per Share, it is

highly likely that the full conversion of the Second Convertible Bond would be following that of the First
Convertible Bond. The dilution effect on the shareholding of Independent Shareholders upon the full

conversion of the First Convertible Bond and the Second Convertible Bond is tabulated as follows:

Table 9: Dilution effect on the shareholding of Independent Shareholders upon the full
conversion of the First Convertible Bond and the Second Convertible Bond

Upon full conversion of Upon full conversion of
the First Convertible the First Convertible

Bond without Bond and
As at the Latest converting any Second the Second
Practicable Date Convertible Bond Convertible Bond

(Shares) (%) (Shares) (%) (Shares) (%)

Huang Worldwide (1)
– New Century Worldwide 474,496,952 56.2 474,496,952 48.4 474,496,952 43.7
– Vendor (2) – – 135,095,920 13.8 241,404,321 22.2

Sub-total 474,496,952 56.2 609,592,872 62.2 715,901,273 65.9

Mr. Huang 14,460,000 1.7 14,460,000 1.5 14,460,000 1.3

Directors (including directors
of subsidiaries) (3) 119,296,000 14.1 119,296,000 12.2 119,296,000 11.0

Public 236,426,962 28.0 236,426,962 24.1 236,426,962 21.8

Total 844,679,914 100.0 979,775,834 100.0 1,086,084,235 100.0

Notes:

(1) Huang Worldwide, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Huang Group, is the immediate and sole holding company of
both New Century Worldwide and the Vendor.

(2) The Vendor is the holder of the First Convertible Bond, upon full conversion of which at the initial conversion
price of HK$0.61 per Share, 135,095,920 new Shares will be issued. No new Shares have been converted under
the First Convertible Bond since its issue up to the Latest Practicable Date.

(3) Mr. Wilson Ng, Ms. Sio Ion Kuan, Mr. Ng Wee Keat, Ms. Ng Siew Lang, Linda and Ms. Lilian Ng, who are all
executive Directors and discretionary beneficiaries of the Discretionary Trust, are interested in 13,000,000 Shares,

[…]

unaudited interim financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I and other financial
information included elsewhere in this circular.

– 158 –

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

1. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged Group has been prepared
based on the unaudited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 30th September, 2004, as set out in
Appendix I to this circular, after taking into account 20% results of NCML under the equity method of
accounting, and has been presented as if the transaction had taken place on 30th September, 2004.

As it is prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature, the following unaudited
pro forma consolidated balance sheet may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged
Group as at the date to which it is made up or at any future date.

The Group
As at

30th September, Pro forma
2004 Pro forma Enlarged Group

(Unaudited) adjustments (Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Fixed assets 69,753 69,753
Investment properties 233,624 233,624
Property under development – –
Interests in associates 88,044 71,913 159,957
Deposits for acquisition of investment

properties 1,938 1,938
Other assets 780 780

394,139 71,913 466,052

CURRENT ASSETS
Properties held for resale 10,111 10,111
Inventories 1,085 1,085
Trade receivables, prepayments

and deposits 35,106 35,106
Short term investments, pledged 51,687 51,687
Cash and cash equivalents 26,656 (6,002) 20,654

124,645 (6,002) 118,643

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Finance lease payables – –
Interest-bearing bank loans, overdrafts

and other loans 14,235 14,235
Trade payables, accruals and other payables 60,670 60,670
Tax payable 33 33
Due to a related company 6,309 6,309

81,247 – 81,247

– 159 –

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
As at

30th September, Pro forma
2004 Pro forma Enlarged Group

(Unaudited) adjustments (Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 43,398 (6,002) 37,396

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 437,537 65,911 503,448

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank loans, overdrafts

and other loans 78,200 78,200
Convertible bond 82,409 65,911 148,320

160,609 65,911 226,520

276,928 – 276,928
MINORITY INTERESTS (18,350) (18,350)

258,578 – 258,578

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Issued capital 8,370 8,370
Reserves 250,208 250,208

258,578 – 258,578

Note: The pro forma adjustments are to account for the 20% equity interest in NCML under the equity method of
accounting which represent:

(i) share of net assets of approximately HK$6,002,000 in NCML Group which is based on 20% of the
audited net assets of NCML Group as disclosed in the accountants’ report on financial information of
NCML as set out in Appendix II (1) to this circular, and a shareholder’s loan of approximately
HK$65,911,000 advanced by the Group to NCML upon the completion of the Acquisition; and

(ii) the cash consideration of approximately HK$6,002,000 and the issuance of the Second Convertible Bond

[…]

accordance with, and to comply with, the requirements of Rule 4.29 of the Listing Rules. It is an

unaudited pro forma consolidated profit and loss account of the Enlarged Group which has been compiled
based on the unaudited consolidated condensed income statement of the Group for the six-month period

ended 30th September, 2004, as set out in Appendix I to this circular, after taking into account 20% of
the results of NCML using the equity method of accounting. This unaudited pro forma consolidated

profit and loss account has been presented as if the transaction had taken place on 1st April, 2004, the

beginning of the interim period of the Group.

As it is prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature, the following unaudited
pro forma consolidated profit and loss account may not give a true picture of the financial position or

results of the Enlarged Group as at the date to which it is made up and may not be indicative of the trend
or actual figures of the financial position or results of the Enlarged Group in respect of any future period.

The Group
 For the six months Pro forma

ended 30th Pro forma  Enlarged
September, 2004 adjustment  Group

 (Unaudited) (Note) (Unaudited)

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

TURNOVER  161,255 –  161,255
Cost of Sales  (129,321) – (129,321)

Gross Profit  31,934 – 31,934
Other revenue and gains  3,447 – 3,447

Selling and distribution costs  (1,071) – (1,071)
Administrative expenses  (15,286) –  (15,286)

PROFIT FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES  19,024 –  19,024
Finance costs  (1,261) –  (1,261)

Share of profit of associates 5,578 11,910 17,488

PROFIT BEFORE MINORITY INTERESTS 23,341 11,910 35,251
Minority interests  1,672  – 1,672

NET PROFIT FROM ORDINARY
ACTIVITIES ATTRIBUTABLE

TO SHAREHOLDERS  25,013 11,910 36,923 (Note)

– 161 –

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

Note : For illustrative purpose, the pro forma adjustment is prepared to account for the effect of the acquisition of an
additional 20% equity interest in the Vessels as contemplated under the Agreement, but assuming Completion had
taken place on 1st April, 2004, using the equity method of accounting based on (i) the audited profit attributable
to the shareholders of the Previous Owners for the period from 1st April, 2004 to 14th July, 2004 of HK$38,704,000,
excluding the gain arising from the disposal of the Vessels of HK$7,540,000, as disclosed in the accountants’

[…]

The following unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement has been prepared in accordance
with, and to comply with, the requirements of Rule 4.29 of the Listing Rules. It is an unaudited pro
forma consolidated cash flow statement of the Enlarged Group which has been compiled based on the
unaudited condensed consolidated cash flow statement of the Group for the six-month period ended 30th
September, 2004, as set out in Appendix I to this circular, after taking into account the Acquisition. This
unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement has been presented as if the transaction had taken
place on 1st April, 2004, the beginning of the interim period of the Group.

As it is prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature, the following unaudited
pro forma consolidated cash flow statement may not give a true picture of the financial position of the
Enlarged Group as at the date to which it is made up, and may not be indicative of the actual cash flows
of the Enlarged Group in any future period.

The Group
 For the six months

ended 30th Pro forma Pro forma
September, 2004 adjustments  Enlarged Group

 (Unaudited) (Note) (Unaudited)
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NET CASH INFLOW FROM
OPERATING ACTIVITIES  14,792  – 14,792

NET CASH OUTFLOW FROM
INVESTING ACTIVITIES (77,048)  (5,715)  (82,763)

NET CASH INFLOW FROM
FINANCING ACTIVITIES 40,734 –  40,734

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS (21,522)  (5,715)  (27,237)

Cash and cash equivalents
at beginning of period  47,800 –  47,800

Effect of foreign exchange
rate changes, net (85) – (85)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
AT END OF PERIOD 26,193 (5,715)  20,478

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH
AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and bank balances  26,656 (5,715)  20,941
Bank overdrafts, secured  (463)  – (463)

 26,193 (5,715)  20,478

Note : For illustrative purpose, the pro forma adjustments are prepared to account for the effects of the acquisition of an
additional 20% equity interest in the Vessels as contemplated under the Agreement, but assuming Completion had
taken place on 1st April, 2004, which include (i) a cash outflow of approximately HK$6,002,000 representing the
consideration of the Acquisition which will be satisfied partially by cash; and (ii) a cash inflow of approximately
HK$287,000 representing 20% share of the dividend of HK$1,435,000 declared by NCML Group during the
seven-month period from 1st April, 2004 to 31st October, 2004, pursuant to the respective accountants report as